operations, R1,4 million (2024: R0,2 million) of which related to non-audit services of agreed-upon procedures compliance audits. Total
fees incurred during the 2025 financial year to Ernst & Young Inc. in respect of discontinued operations was nil (2024: R5,9 million).
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. conducted the external audit for certain subsidiaries of the Group (relating to the Sugar business) for
the year ended June 2024. Total fees incurred during the 2024 financial year to PwC were R9,2 million, R0,9 million of which related to
non-audit services including tax services and agreed-upon procedures compliance audits. An amount of R0,7 million is included in the
current year in respect of an underprovision and disbursements relating to the prior year PwC Sugar audit fee.

*	� The Sugar restatement, which arose due to the reclassification of certain expenses, did not impact the statement of financial
position, the statement of cash flows, the income statement or the statement of other comprehensive income. The summary below
reflects the changes made to the line items impacted and includes the prior year reported audited numbers, the restatement and
the restated totals as included in the note above.

F24
Restated

total
R’000

F24
Previously

reported
R’000

Restatements
R’000

Cost of sales (20 129 472)  (19 914 045)  (215 427)

Gross profit 5 887 095  6 102 521  (215 427)

Administration expenses (1 667 915)  (1 647 556)  (20 359)

Selling and marketing expenses (1 002 141)  (1 159 778)  157 637

Distribution expenses   (2 302 066)  (2 380 215)  78 149

Material and disclosable items – expenses:
Inventory expense 15 333 577  15 275 787  57 790

21.	 OPERATING PROFIT CONTINUED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended June 2025

RCL FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2025
88

STATUTORY
REPORTS

PRIMARY CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS

ACCOUNTING
POLICIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMPANY FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

22.	FINANCE COSTS

2025
R’000

2024
R’000

Continuing operations
Interest – financial institutions 151 552 182 214

Fair value adjustment on interest rate collar option 2 472
Transaction costs on term-funded debt and other fees 12 122 4 938

[…]

USD Futures – assets* 19.24 2 650 9 119

USD currency options – assets* 7 100

USD currency options – liabilities* (12 100)

*	 Certain of these contracts and options have a zero fair value at year-end as they are settled daily on Yield-X.

28.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended June 2025

RCL FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2025
101

STATUTORY
REPORTS

PRIMARY CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS

ACCOUNTING
POLICIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMPANY FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

Foreign currency risk continued
Refer to the following table for sensitivity of future (post-tax) income statement impacts arising on the maturity
of forward exchange contracts, currency futures, trade payables, trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents.
The profit/(loss) impacts calculated below agree to the net impact on equity.

Profit/(loss) as a result of a movement of the USD and EUR at June assuming the spot price remains constant thereafter
until the maturity of the contracts and balances:

2025
R’000

2024
R’000

Forward exchange contracts, currency futures and options

10% increase in the value of the USD against the Rand (29 462) (41 647)

10% decrease in the value of the USD against the Rand 29 572 40 255

Trade receivables

10% increase in the value of the USD against the Rand 1 708 2 538

10% decrease in the value of the USD against the Rand (1 707) (2 538)

Cash and cash equivalents

10% increase in the value of the USD against the Rand 285 2 147

10% decrease in the value of the USD against the Rand (285) (2 147)

Trade payables

10% increase in the value of the USD against the Rand (33) (10)

10% decrease in the value of the USD against the Rand 33 10

Commodity price and procurement risk
Commodity price risk arises from the risk of an adverse effect on current or future earnings from fluctuations in the
prices of commodities. To stabilise prices for the Group’s substantial commodity requirements, derivative instruments
including forward contracts, commodity options and futures contracts are used to hedge its exposure to commodity
price risk.

The overriding directive is to minimise commodity price volatility in order to meet forecast requirements, ideally at
the lowest cost for both internal and for external sales. Call and put options are utilised within this framework to